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The Deputy Minister in the Department of Social Security (Shrimati Chandrasekhar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) It is difficult to indicate now precisely when a final decision is likely to be taken, as the matter requires detailed examination.

Sugar

J Shri P. C, Borooah:
AR08 1 Shri D. N, Tiwary:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the extent of sugar stocks available per lakh of population in each State;

(b) whether sugar supply position in Assam has given rise to acute scarcity conditions; and

(c) if so, the steps taken to augment the supplies?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agricalture (Shri D. R. Chavan): (a) Stocks are held by factories in producing States, These are distributed on arrival in consuming areas. It is not possible to estimate Statewise availability of
<tocks of sugar per lakh of population.

(b)and (c). Some shortage of sugar was recently reported in Assam as a result of difficulty in movement due 10 operational restrictions imposed by the Railways. Approximately 5,000 tonneg of sugar have been despatched largely by special trains during the last two weeks. 1260 tonnes of sugar have also been released from the local factory.

Prices of Agricultural Commodities

1267. Shri P, R. Patel: Will the Minister of Food amd Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether farmers' organisations are being consulted by the Agricultural Prices Commission to justly fix the minimum and remunerable prices of different agricultural commodities;
and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) The Agricultural Prices Commission has been authorised to devise its own procedures. The Commission has just begun its work, and it is hoped that it would evolve procedures which would enable it to consult, among others, representatives of farmers in making its recommendations.

(b) Does not arise.

Import of Insecticides

12¢g, J Shri Jashvant Mehta:
L Shri Narasimha Reddy:

Will the Minister of Food amd Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of total acreage of land under plough in different States covered by spraying insecticides for plant protection for different crops during the last year; and

(b) the quantity of insecticides imported during the same period?

The Deputy Minister in the Mimistry of Food and Agrioulture (Shri Shahmawaz Khan): (a) Approximately 10 per cent of cultivated area was covered with plant protection measures, during the last year. It will take some time to collect the

statistics.

(b) About 8,200 tons of insecticides were imported during the same period.
12 hrs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO A MAT-
TER OF URGENT PUBLIC IM-

PORTANCE.

REFPORTED CONCENTRATION oOF EAsT PAKISTAN RirLEs oN WEST BENCGAL
BORDER

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty (Barrackpore): I call the attention of the
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[Shrimati Renu Chakravartty]

Minister of External Affairs to the following matter of urgent public importance and request that he may make a statement thereon:

The reported concentration of two new Dbattalions of East Pakistan Rifles on the borders of Beru Bari in West Bengal and the reported occupation of 600 acres of Indian territory by Pakistan 'n that area.

The Minister of External
(Shri Swaran Singh): The Waest Bengal Government have received a report from their District officials in Jalpaiguri that on the morning of 3rd March, 1965, about 15 members of the East Pakistan Rifles trespassed into the land of one Kartlk Paharia at Village Kajal Dighi, Paranigram, P.S. Kotwali, District Jalpaiguri, and threatened the Indiap national while he was working on his plot of land. On 4th March, 1965 the East Pakistan Rifles personnel again trespassed into the land of Kartik Paharia but when they sighted the Indian Bor. der Police, they crossed the border and retreated to East Pakistan.

Affairs

2. On the afternoon of 8th March, once again, an East Pakistan Rifles patrol party intruded about 100 yards into Indian territory, but, as on the 4th March, the Pakistani personnel withdrew when they saw an Indian patrol party in the area.

3. The area into which these intrusions took place is adjacent to Berubari Union No. 12 which was the subject of an agreement between the Prime Ministers of India and Pakistan in 1958. The areg is not demarcated and until recently it was covered with a thick jungle. A dispute has arisen over the reclamation ang cultivation of land in this area by Kartik Paharia and his people. Some Pakistan nationals from across the border laid claim to this lang and tried to inter. fere with the normal activities of Kartik Paharia and his friends. The area and the land over which this dispute arose has been in the possession of Indian nationals.

4. In view of the attempted encroachment by Pakistani nationals in this area, the West Bengal Border police have been reinforced there. It is learnt that the East Pakistan Rifles have also groupeq themselves on East Pakistan territory, facing the land of Kartik Paharia. The Border Police of the two sides are facing each other across a distance of few hundred yards.
5. The West Bengal Government have confirmedq that no part of Indian territory in this area is under the occupation of the East Pakistan Rifles or of other Pakistan nationals. On 13th March 1965, the Government of West Benga] lodged a protest with ihe Government of East Pakistan for ‘'legal intrusion into Indian territory by personnel of the East Pakistan Rifles and interference by them in the normal agricultural activities of Kartik Paharia. They have also protested against the concentration of East Pakistan Rifles on the border facing the land of Kartik Paharia and the digging of some trenches by the East Pakistan Rifles in this area. The Divisional Commissioner and the Deputy Inspector-General of Police have visited the site. Adequate precautions have been taken to deal with any further intrusions and for the security of Kartik Paharia.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: In view of the fact that Berubari Union No. 12 was the object of an agreement between the late Prime Minister and the Pakistan authorities for handing over this part of the territory to them and that this was stopped because the High Court had given an award against it and the Government T1as not been able to proceed with it, may I know whether the Government is aware that Pakistan has categorically stated that they are not bound by the judgments of the Supreme Court and other court authorities in India, and tlrerefore their intention ig to get hold of this Berubari territory? In the circumstances, raay ] know whether it is not the duty of the Central Guvernment to enforce by millitary our pos-
#ession of this area on which there have been four or five intrusions from March 3 till March 13, and where the police on either side are facing each other across trenches 500 years apart.

Shri Swarap Singh: There are two points mentioned by the hon. Member.
About the sesond part, I nave explained the position that there was an attempt at intrusion, but that was repulsed. Adejuate steps have bcen taken to prevent any further intrusion.

About the first part, on the question of the agreement over Berubari eclave and the suabsequent litigation, that is a matter which has been agitated more than once and has been explained by Government on many occasions. There is an agreement between the two Governments, between the Prime Ministers, and there is this legal complication, but our effort should be to preserve the status quo till an appointed date as mentioned in the agreement hras been agreed upon.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: My question was not that.

Mr. Speaker: Would the Government maintain possession of ‘the territory, which is Indian, and use all force so that the status quo is retained?

Shri Swaran Singh: Yes, Sir. is the statws gquo.

That

S8hrimati Renu Chakravartty: May I just put a specific question {0 Im?
The specific question is this. After the award of the courts in India preventing the hand:ng over of Berubari to Palkistan, may I know whether Govsrnment propuses to stop handing over this area and to protect it as a part of Indlan territory which cannot be handed over to Pakistan?

West Bengal Border (C.A.)

Shri Swaran Singh: On the legal question 1 would like to look up the facts again. I am not quite familiar as to what was the actual decision which has been referred to by the hon..
Member. The agreement is there,

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: He is the Minister of External Affairs, and he should know,

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath (Hoshangabad): The Minister is expected to know,

Mr. Speaker: The question is whether the territory that was to be hand. ed over to Pakistan in pursuance of that agreement shall remain with us till that decision is given or something enforced, or whether that territory is intended to be handed over to them in spite of the decision of the High
Court.

Shri Swaran Singh: You may recall that as a result of the agreement there were certain territories or certain areag which were to come over to India and there were certain other enclaves and certain other paris which were to go over to Pakistan. Government’s intention was to honour this agreement and that intention still continues. About the legal thing that had been mentioned by the hon. lady Member, if there is a decision certainly that decision is binding upon the Government.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: It hag come in all the papers. The Minister of External Affairs should know it.

Mr. Speaker: Shri P. C. Barman,

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Sir, on a point of order. The hon. Minister’s answer borders on contempt of the High Court, of the Supreme Court.
With all his advisers and big secretariat, he says that he has not been able to study the decision of the Supreme Court. What is this Government coming to?

Mr. Speaker: There is no point of order. Shri P. C. Barman ... (Interruptions).
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Shri P. C. Barman (Cooch-Behar):
May I know the names of placeg where the armed police fordes sent by the West Bengal Government to the affect-wd area had been posted?

Shri Swaran Singh: No, Sir; I will not like to give that information.

Shri Hem Barua (Gauhati): Does he know the name of those places?

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: It has come in all the papers. Why should he keep it secret?

Mr. Speaker: Shri Rameshwar Tan-
dia.

Shri Rameshwar Tantla (Sikar):
The supplementary which I wanted to put had been answered . . (Interruptions.)

Shri Hem Barua: Does the Minister know where Berubari is?

it aerarer Ferg (FTraT): waT FTHTT
7 W T T 9T gy fEarg f& o
[t 2feay 1w gE, ¥ I ¥ JT AT
Y gt wr TE oY, afew 37 # Fargy A
AT & HEIA 7 § 7 FqT GTHTH FIE oy feare fasft & 6 oo ¥ ag dord
ZY o ot 7 fow fom ¥ ofwda &
g 7

o wi fe : & 7 @ e
srfygw i fomr ) H3guear W arrfraa £ &, S ATg aTey 59
%, At 3 & Y Rfawew 7=
T g——Farw § srer ar, Ffww vy

FAdr e

Shri P. Venkatasubbaish (Adoni):
May 1 know whether we may come to the conclusion that the Government has failed to satisfy the Pakistan Government about the desirability of retaining this area in view of the judgment of the High Court, that has recently led to the confrontation of Pakistani rifles and if that is so, what other gteps ace proposed to be taken to work out a settlement at the ambassadorial level?

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: We cannot give it over; why should we give it over now,

Shri Swaran Singh: I have made the position clear. So long as the legal difficulty is not got over, the Government of India cannot transfer and will not {ransfer that area.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: You should have said that long ago.

Shri S. M. Banerjee (Kanpur): It is seen from the statement of the hon.
Minister that the Pakistani Armed forces are concentrateq within 200 yards of our territory. Previously also when the survey work wag going on they snatched away certain documents from our personnel. In view of the provocative actions of Pakistan, may I know from the Minister of External Affairs or the Prime Minister whether they will revise their decision and will not hand over the territory, wrongly promised before?

Mr, Speaker: He has answered it

Shri §. M. Banerjee: He has not answered that. He said that in view of the legal difficulty. My question is about the provocative actions of Pakistan.

Mr, Speaker: Whether they should revise their agreement—is a matter of policy which cannot be answered in a question which is meant only to get clarification.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I want to know whether they will revise their degision.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Now that he has given the suggestion, they mmight consider it, but it cannot be answered in the course of a supplementary.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: They have given 600 acres of land to Pakistan.
We do not know what has happened.
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Mr. Speaker: There is nothing new now.

Shri 8§, M. Bamnerjee: Sir, so much time and energy have been spent in respect of the Calling Attention Notice, and if this is the kind of reply. . .

Mr. Speaker: Can I ask them to revise the decision?

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Are you satisfied with this reply, Sir?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order, Shri

Kachhavaiya.

ot gew T wgEw (2JATH)
# s wgan g fe dwamdh, w9,
FtT T amw § arfsefaal § foaft SR 9 pewn faam g & wfe 3@ @ faar &1 #1¢ faww
graea fadw gelt & 7Y § wa: & wwA way At & queT Tgarg fw w7 v faww
Y I HAT FY A 7 I w08 fawre
2| 9T gg ATHAT 9F HEAg § T
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U

ot eqei fag : 39 1 & |7 A
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Shri Daji (Indore): As the hon.
Minister hag pleaded ignorance of the High Court ruling—leaving it aside, since he is eating his own words—has the Government of India communicated the so-called legal difficuty—that is the word which he has used—faced by India abouf Berubari to Pakistan and has the Government of Pakistan set any reply thereto?


4523 Concentration of

Shri Swaran Singh: The Government of Pakistan is aware of thig legal difficulty. The Government of Pakistan continues to take the view that this difficulty is a matter for the Government of India to solve and they continue to insist that these are obligations under the agreement which should be implemented.

Shri Daji: My question has not been replied. I asked a specific question: did the Government of India convey it to the Pakistan Government and did the Pakistan Government convey anything back. The reply is that the Pakistan Government is aware of it. I do not know how they are aware. The newspaper reports are otherwise. My question is specific:
did the Government of India write to the Government of Pakistan about the situation following this legal difficulty and was there any reply from the Government of Pakistan to the Government of India. I do not want to listen to what the Government of Pakistan is aware of. (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. We have to listen to each other. Why should he not listen, when the Government says that Pakistan is pressing this claim and says that in spite of the decision of the judiciary it is the concern of the Indian Government? They want that agreement to be enforced. Where is the necessity to ask whether they have written to them or sent any communication?

Shri Daji: Did the Government of India communicate it to them? That ig very important, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: What is the communication? I am rather surprised.

Shri Swaran Bingh: We have informed the Pakistan Government by a written note about this legal difficulty.

Shri Daji: He could have said it earlier.
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oft v st ( fareRt—ateraT)
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Shri 8. M, Banerjee:
answer, Sir?

What ig this

Shri Daji:
Virod patra.

He has referred to the

o wEw AW welr wgRw
WO IR ¥ ag wgr 9t fF qfend
T FH X T A QAT T How
8 | o wearg frw g e
F1E I WY AT AT AG | ST HT AT
EaragwT R

Shri Swaran Singh: Sir, I have already said that the West Bengal Government have protested against the concentration of East Pakistan Rifles to the Government of East Pakistan.
Ag a result of that the Divisional Commissioner and the Deputy Inspector-General of Police have visited the site. I have no information if any reply has been received by the West Bengal Government. To my knowledge no reply has yet been received.

Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya (Raiganj):
The hon, Minister yesterday saw the High Commissioner of Pakistan over these things. What was the view that he presented to the Pakistan High Commissioner on this question? Did he demand a remedy and what answer did he get from him?

Shri Swaran Simgh: I did not see the High Commissioner of Pakistan on this issue yesterday.
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1248 hrs.
PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS OF THE KHADI AND
VILLAGE INDUSTRIES COMMISS(ON
TOGETHER WITH THE AuUDit REPORT

The Minister of Law and Soclal Security (Shri A. K. Sen): Sir, I beg to lay on the Table a copy each of the following papers:— ’

(i) Certified Accounts of the Khadi and Village Industries Commission for the year 1962-
63, togethrer with tne Audit Report thereon, under sub-section (4) of section 23 of the
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Khadi and Village Industries

Commission Act, 1956,

(ii) Statement explaining the reasons for delay in laying the paper at (i) above.

[Placed in Library, see No. LT-

3998/85].

NOTIFICATIONS UNDER THE ESSENTIAL
Commonities Act, 1955 AND THE
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS OF
THE CENTRAL WAREHOUSING COR-
PORATION.

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): Sir, on behalf of Shri D. R. Chavan, I beg to lay on the Table: —

(i) a copy each of the foilowing Notifications under sub-section (6) of section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act,
1955: —

(a) The Orissa Rice Procurement (Levy) Third Amendment Order, 1985, published in Notification No. G.S.R.
387 daied the 4th March,
1865.

(b) The Indiap Jowar (Prohibition of Use in Manufacture of Starch) Order 1985, published in Notification No,
G.SR. 389, dateg the 6th
March, 1965.

[ched in Library, see No. Lt-
3098/65). '

(ii) Annual Report and Accounts of the Central Warehousing Corporation for the year 1963-
684 along with the Audit Report thereon under sub-section (11) of section 31 of the Warehousing Corporations Act,
1962

[Placed in Library, see No. Lt-
4000/65].

